UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2021-5

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF CONSUELO IRIMIA AS CHIEF UNITED STATES PROBATION OFFICER



Upon the retirement of Chief United States Probation Officer Katherine Koonce, the Court appointed Consuelo Irimia as Acting Chief United States Probation Officer. After an open recruitment and based upon the recommendation of the Court's Probation Committee, the Court's District Judges have unanimously found Consuelo Irimia well qualified to perform the duties of such office and have voted to appoint her to the office of Chief United States Probation Officer. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Consuelo Irimia is hereby appointed Chief United States Probation Officer for the Southern District of Florida effective January 18, 2021, and as such shall have the powers as are fixed by the statutes of the United States relating to such matters. It is further

ORDERED that the Clerk will cause certified copies of this Order to be entered upon the record of this Court, and shall forward a certified copy of this Order and the appropriate documents of appointment to the Administrative Office of the United States Courts. This Order supersedes Administrative Order 2020-70.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida, this

<u>13th</u> day of January, 2021.

K.M. more

K. MICHAEL MOORE CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

c: Honorable William H. Pryor, Jr., Chief Judge, Eleventh Circuit All Southern District Judges and Magistrate Judges James C. Duff, Director, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts James Gerstenlauer, Circuit Executive Ariana Fajardo Orshan, United States Attorney Gadyaces Serralta, United States Marshal Michael Caruso, Federal Public Defender Angela E. Noble, Court Administrator • Clerk of Court Consuelo Irimia, Chief United States Probation Officer